Directional control valves
DN 10 (NG 10)
Directly actuated
with switching position monitoring
Interface to DIN 24 340 and ISO 4401
7501297.06.08.05
Design
These directional control valves are based on the

Tuchel-connector
2 7501297.06.08.05Subject to alteration
Type designation G B VH V
General parameters
Designation Directional control valve
Symbol See type survey
Design Spool-type valve
Type of mounting Flange
Line connection Subplate
Mounting position Preferably horizontal
Weight 1 actuator [kg] 7,2 6,5
2 actuators 8,8 7,3
Weight of subplate G 1/2 [kg] 2
G 3/4 2,7
Ambient temperature range    ϑu [°C] –20 to +50
Size DN 10
Code
Actuation Number Symbol Description
G, B 10 Connector Pg 11
to DIN 43 650
on solenoid
G, B 56 Connector
(Tuchel) at
connection box
1
2
4
1
7
1
Type code
S 10 ... ... G ... ... ... ... ...
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Directional control valve
Parameters according to VDI 3267
4 Code: Inductive proximity
switches
221 – Position monitoring of 1
switching position
switch at side b C spool
position b damped
switch at side a C spool
position a damped
with 4/3-directional control
valves spool position 0
damped
222 – Position monitoring of 2
switching positions
1 switch at side a
spool position a damped
1 switch at side b
spool position b damped
224 – Position monitoring of
1 switching position
(2 switches) spool position
0 damped
225 – Position monitoring of
1 switching position
1 switch at side b
spool position a damped
5 Engineering version:5
6 Additional data: O – Standard design
M – Mechanical detent
7 Sealing material: V – FKM (e.g. Viton)
Subplate
1 Line connection: 4 – G 1/2     (Internal thread
5 – G 3/4     to DIN ISO 228/1)
2 Code: 001 – Standard design
3 Engineering
version: 2
P S 10 G ... ... ... ... O O
1 2 3
37501297.06.08.05 Subject to alteration
Type designation G B VH V
Hydraulic parameters
Operating pressure range    pe max. [bar]
at port P, A, B ... 315
at port T (without leakage port) ... 100 ... 50 2)
at port T (with leakage port) ... 315 1) –
Pressure fluid temperature   ϑm max. [°C] +70
Viscosity range ν [mm2/s] 12 ... 500
Flow Qmax (l/min) See characteristic curve
Filtration Oil purity class to ISO 4406: 18/15
Other parameters 1) on request; 2) > 50 bar on request
PIN assignment for Tuchel-connection:
Valve with 1 solenoid Solenoid ”a“ at 1 and 2 or –
Solenoid ”b“ at 3 and 4
Ground wire at
Valve with 2 solenoids Solenoid ”a“ at 1 and 2 –
Solenoid ”b“ at 3 and 4
Ground wire at
Switching times t approx. [ms]
(measured at 315 bar, ton 70 ... 951)
60 l/min) toff 70 ... 801)
Approx. number of switchings/h 15.000 (3600 for symbol 039)
Rated voltage UN [V] DC 24 ± 10 % (Other voltages available on request)

2) Port T of this 3/2 directional control valves is used as leak oil connection
77501297.06.08.05 Subject to alteration
Ordering Example of order
The units are designated by their type number. The
composition of this number can be drawn from the type
code. The standard versions are listed in the type
survey. When ordering any of the standard versions,
please state type number as well as catalog number to
preclude possible misinterpretations.
Further valve versions can be composed via combi-
nation of types. The catalog number of these devices
you will get on request.
Flanges valves are provided with O-rings and
connector. Subplate and mounting screws must be
ordered separately.
Wanted: 4/2 directional control valve DN 10, 24 VDC,
connector on solenoid, Symbol 020, along with
corresponding subplate.
Directional control valve:
Type No.: S 10 G 10 G 020 039 5 O V
Cat. No.: 5205118.7623
Subplate:
Type No.: P S 10 G 4 001 2 O O
Cat. No.: 1065184
Mounting screws: (4 pcs. required)
Socket-head screw: (M 6 x 60 DIN 912-10.9)
Cat. No.: 0700416
Dimensional drawings
01 Code 039: S 10 G, S 10 B, 3/2- and
4/2-directional control valve
04 Code 066: S 10 G with mechanical detent,
4/2-directional control valve
02 Code 061: S 10 G, S 10 B,
4/3-directional control valve
05 Code 221: S 10 V, S 10 VH, 3/2- and
4/2-directional control valve,
Code 225: S 10 V, S 10 VH,
4/2-directional control valve
03 Code 066: S 10 G, 3/2- and
4/2-directional control valve
06 Code 221: S 10 V, S 10 VH,
4/2-directional control valve
Schnitt A-B Aperture for connection in control panel
concentrically position
A-B
Subplate with leakage port on request
8 7501297.06.08.05Subject to alteration
Dimensional drawings
07 Code 221: S 10 V, S 10 VH, 3/2- and
4/3-directional control valve
08 Code 222: S 10 V, S 10 VH, 4/2-directional control valve with and without mechanical detent
S 10 V, S 10 VH, 4/3-directional control valve
Code 224: S 10 V, S 10 VH, 4/3-directional control valve
09 Code 225: S 10 V, S 10 VH, 4/2-directional control
valve with mechanical detent
Subplate G 1/2 with hole pattern according to DIN 24 340-A 10 and ISO 4401-AC-05-4-A
Subplate G 3/4 with hole pattern according to DIN 24 340-A 10 and ISO 4401-AC-05-4-A
Aperture for connection in control panel
97501297.06.08.05 Subject to alteration
Spare parts drawings
01 Code 039: S 10 G, S 10 B, 3/2- and
4/2-directional control valve
05 Code 221: S 10 V, S 10 VH,
4/3-directional control valve
08 Code 061: S 10 G, S 10 B,
4/3-directional control valve
Code 066: S 10 G, 4/2-directional control valve
with mechanical detent
06 Code 222: S 10 V, S 10 VH,
4/2-directional control valve
with mechanical detent
S 10 V, S 10 VH,
4/3-directional control valve